

A093437

COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

NGOC M. TRAN, dba SHING FAT SUPERMARKET,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FARMERS GROUP, INC., TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE, ET
AL.

Defendants and Respondents.

**Application by United Policyholders for leave to file brief
as amicus curiae; Brief of United Policyholders**

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Honorable Patrick J. Zika, Judge

SHERNOFF, BIDART & DARRAS
Michael J. Bidart (Cal. Bar. No. 60582)
Jeffrey Isaac Ehrlich (Cal. Bar No. 117931)
600 S. Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, California 91711
(909) 621-4935 (phone)
(909) 625-6915 (facsimile)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

FACTS THAT ESTABLISH FARMERS’ POTENTIAL LIABILITY 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. Farmers, and the entities that comprise Farmers, are subject to suit as an
 unincorporated association..... 6

 B. Farmers and the entities that comprise it are subject to suit on a joint venture theory 7

 C. Group Inc. could be held liable on an alter-ego theory..... 9

 1. The other Farmers entities are merely instrumentalities or conduits of Group Inc. 9

 2. The facts alleged show that treating Group Inc. as a distinct entity would sanction an
 abuse of corporate immunity 10

 3. Group Inc. has litigated this issue and lost 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105 | 11 |
| <i>Associated Vendors, Inc. v. Oakland Meat Co.</i> (1963) 210 Cal.App.2d 825 | 10 |
| <i>Barr v. United Methodist Church</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 259 | 6 |
| <i>Cleveland v. Fire Insurance Exchange, Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (1993) 2 nd District, Div. 3, No. B 062941..... | 13 |
| <i>Delos v. Farmers aInsurance Group, Inc.</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3rd 642 | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Epstein v. Stahl</i> (1960) 176 Cal.App.2d 53 | 8 |
| <i>Fillipo Industries Inc. v. Sun Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1429 | 12 |
| <i>Grant v. Weatherholt</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 34 | 8 |
| <i>Holtz v. United Plumbing & Heating Company</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 501 | 8 |
| <i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsythe</i> (1999) 525 U.S. 299..... | 1 |
| <i>Institute of Veterinary Pathology, Inc. v. California Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 111 | 9 |
| <i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220 | 9 |
| <i>Mesler v. Bragg Management Co.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 290 | 9, 10 |
| <i>Mountain Home Properties v. Pine Mountain Lake Assn.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 959 | 13 |
| <i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 207 | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Oliver v. Farmers Ins. Group of Companies</i> (Ok. 1997) 941 P.2d 985 | 7 |
| <i>Precision Fabricators, Inc. v. Levant</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 637 | 7 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Archbishop v. Superior Court</i> (1971)15 Cal.App.3d 405 | 10 |
| <i>Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523 | 10 |
| <i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4 th 1269 | 10, 11 |
| <i>Vandenberg v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4 th 815 | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| 13 Title 12 O.S.1991, Section 182..... | 7 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 15(b)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 977 (b)(1)..... | 13 |
| Code Civ. Proc. 369.5..... | 7 |
| Corporations Code § 24000, subd. (a) | 6, 7 |
| Corporations Code § 24000, subd. (b) | 6 |
| Ins. Code § 790.03 | 12 |
| Internal Revenue Code §501(c)(3)..... | 1 |
